Financial liabilities Debit Rate Instalment Expiry Covenant

Intesa San Paolo S.p.A. (formerly

Banca OPI S.p.A.) Loan  Rate applied by the BEI to the Bank + 0.45% Six monthly 2019 No

Intesa San Paolo S.p.A. Loan Fixed rate 4.312% Six monthly 2016 No

Unicredit “Seaf” Financial debt Variable Euribor 6 month + 1% spread  Quarterly 2018 No

Cassa di Risparmio di Forlì “Seaf” Financial debt Variable Euribor 6 month + 1% spread  Quarterly 2018 No

Intesa San Paolo S.p.A. Loan

Variable rate grace period Euribor 6% [sic] months + 2.85%

Fixed rate amortisation period IRS 7 years + 2.85%
Six monthly 2024 Yes

Monte dei Paschi di Siena

(formerly, Banca Agricola

Mantovana) Loan Variable Euribor 3 months + 0.9% spread  Quarterly 2026

No

Below is a sensitivity analysis performed on interest rates on loans at variable rates as at 31 December 2014 and

2013.

Issuing Financial Institution

in thousands of Euros

 Type of

financing
 Interest rate applied

 Debt at

31/12/2014

 2014

Interest

 Sensitivity

Analysis

(+0.5%)

 Sensitivity

Analysis (-0.5%)

Intesa San Paolo S.p.A. (formerly Banca

OPI S.p.A.) Loan

Rate applied by the BEI to the Bank +

0.45% 12,414 117  190  44

Monte dei Paschi di Siena (formerly,

Banca Agricola Mantovana) Loan  Euribor 3 months/360 + 0.9% 5,783  71  101  40

Unicredit “Seaf” Debit Euribor 6 months + 1% 2,037  25  34  15

Cassa di Risparmio di Forlì “Seaf” Debit Euribor 6 months + 1% 1,996  23  33  15

Consolidated financial statements at 31 December 2014 - Notes to the Financial Statements

Aeroporto Guglielmo Marconi di Bologna S.p.A. Page 66

Issuing Financial Institution

in thousands of Euros

 Type of

financing
 Interest rate applied

 Debt at

31/12/2013

 2013

Interest

 Sensitivity

Analysis

(+0.5%)

 Sensitivity

Analysis

(-0.5%)

Intesa San Paolo S.p.A. (formerly Banca

OPI S.p.A.) Loan

Floating rate applied by the BEI to the

Bank + 0.45% spread 15,172  137  224  50

Monte dei Paschi di Siena (formerly,

Banca Agricola Mantovana) Loan